
 

Democratic Service 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

  
 

Meeting 
 

SACRE 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
3.30 pm, TUESDAY, 4TH JULY, 2023 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Virtual Meeting - Zoom 

 
(For Public Access Please Contact Einir Rh Davies) 

 

 

 

Contact Point 

Einir Rh Davies 

01286 679868 

EinirRhianDavies@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

(DISTRIBUTED 26/06/23) 

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


 

SACRE 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Menna Baines Meryl Roberts Elin Walker Jones 
Paul John Rowlinson   

 

Independent (3) 
 

Councillors 
 

Anne Lloyd-Jones Angela Russell 
John Pughe Roberts  

 
 

Ex-officio Members 
Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  

 
 

Christian and Other Religions and Non-Religious Philosophical 
Convictions  

 
Gwawr Maelor Williams Presbyterian Church of Wales 
Eirian Bradley Roberts Catholic Church 
Eurfryn Davies Union of Welsh Baptists 
Naomi Wood Church in Wales 
Patrycja Bielak Smith Buddhism 
Rev. Nick Sissons Methodist Church 
Bethan Davies Jones Union of Welsh Independents 
Nathan Abrams Judaism 
Dr Sibani Roy Hinduism 
Mr  Mohamed Arabi Islam 
Edward Parri-Jones Humanist 
 

Teachers 
 

Miriam A. Amlyn NAS/UWT 
Heledd Jones NEU 
Vacant Seat - UCAC UCAC 
Vacant Seat - NAHT NAHT 
 

Co-Opted Members: 
 

Eleri Moss Secondary Heads 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   QUIET REFLECTION OR PRAYER 
 

 

 Quiet Reflection or Prayer 

 
 

2.   ELECT CHAIR 
 

 

 To Elect a Chair for this Committee for 2023/2024 

 
 

3.   ELECT VICE-CHAIR 
 

 

 To Elect a Vice-Chair for this Committee for 2023/2024 

 
 

4.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To Receive any Apologies for Absence 

 
 

5.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To Receive any Declaration of Personal Interest 

 
 

6.   URGENT MATTERS 
 

 

 To note any items that are a matter of urgency in the view of 
the Chairman for consideration 

 

 

7.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

5 - 7 

 The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the previous meeting of this 
committee held on the 14th March, 2023 be signed as a true record 

 

 

8.   DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 
 

8 - 19 

 To consider the Draft SACRE Annual Report for 2021 - 2022 

 
 

9.   UPDATE : PRESENT COLLECTIVE WORSHIP GUIDELINES 
 

 

 An Update on the Present Collective Worship Guidelines that were 
discussed in the previous meeting 

 

 

10.   SPECIALIST SUPPORT TO THE SACRE 
 

 

 A discussion on the Specialist Support to the SACRE 

 
 

11.   WASACRE MATTERS 
 

20 - 64 

 i. Guidance for School Visits 
ii. New Professional Learning Opportunities for Religion, Values 

and Ethics 
iii. Qualifications Wales Consultation: The Full 14-16 Qualifications 

 



 

Offer 
iv. WASACRE Meetings : 19 June 2023 
v. Results of the WASACRE Executive Elections 
 

 
 
 
 
 



  SACRE 14.03.23 
 

 1 

S.A.C.R.E. - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

14/03/2023 
 

 
Present: 

   
Councillors: Menna Baines (Chair), Meryl Roberts (Vice-chair), Anne Lloyd-Jones, John P. 
Roberts, J. Paul Rowlinson, Angela Russell and Elin Walker Jones 
 
Others: 
 
Christian, Other Religions and Non-religious Philosophical Convictions: Nathan Abrams 
(Judaism), Eurfryn Davies (The Baptist Union of Wales), Bethan Davies Jones (The Union of 
Welsh Independents), Eirian Bradley Roberts (The Catholic Church), Dr Sibani Roy (Hinduism), 
Reverend Nick Sissons (The Methodist Church)  
 
Teachers:  Eleri Moss (Secondary Headteachers)  
 
Officers: Einir Rh. Davies and Ellie M. Evans (Member Support Officers), Buddug Mair Huws 
(CYSAG Clerk) and Delyth M Jones (Translator)  

 
 
1.  PRAYER OR QUIET MEDITATION 
  
The meeting was opened with a prayer by Councillor Menna Baines and time was taken for quiet 
meditation. 
 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Miriam Amlyn (NAS/UWT), Beca Brown (Education Cabinet 
Member), Garem Jackson (Head of Education Department), Heledd Jones (NEU), Edward Pari-
Jones (Humanist) and Gwawr M. Williams (The Presbyterian Church of Wales)  
 
 
3. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
 
4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
 
5.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
RESOLVED to accept the minutes of a meeting of this Committee held on 29 November, 2022, as 
a true record and the Chair signed them.   
 
An update was provided on Item 7: How can SACRE monitor Standards within Gwynedd Schools 
from 2022? It was confirmed that there currently was no intention to visit schools, but that the matter 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



  SACRE 14.03.23 
 

 2 

would be given further consideration at a future meeting following receiving guidance from 

WASACRE. 
 
 
6. AGREED SYLLABUS:  GUIDANCE FOR RELIGION, VALUES AND ETHICS 

WITHIN THE NEW CURRICULUM: CYNGOR GWYNEDD PLAN 
 
It was confirmed that Cyngor Gwynedd's Cabinet had received Welsh Government Guidance in a 
previous meeting, but that Gwynedd needed to create its own Plan, based on the Guidance. It 
was confirmed that once the Plan received the seal of approval of SACRE it would become a 
Final Plan.  It was noted that it was hoped that schools had the essential resources, especially in 
Welsh, in order for the Plan to succeed. 
 
RESOLVED:  To approve the Cyngor Gwynedd Plan. 
 
 

7.  COLLECTIVE WORSHIP POLICY  
 
The SACRE Clerk presented the item and confirmed that the Guidance were now dated, although 
the Legislation remained the same. She confirmed, in terms of the Statutory Requirement, that 
there was no requirement for a document, but that it appeared that schools see it beneficial 
having access to the document. The Clerk questioned if an update was needed?  How did 
SACRE wish to move forward to make any updates and who would be willing to contribute to the 
work? The importance for pupils to meet jointly was noted, and the concern that it appeared that 
schools were not meeting together was noted.   
 
It was noted that there was a feeling that the Guidance needed to be updated in terms of: 
 
Getting to grips with the Imbalance in the Guidance: 
Need new examples as there was a great deal about the Christian calendar, as well as offering 
Christian examples, and not much mention of faith or calendars such as those of Islam, 
Buddhism, Hinduism, or Judaism. The concern on the imbalance was noted and the value being 
lost by not learning about other religions. 
 
Dated observations or vocabulary: 
e.e. "an act of worship must be held every day" and it was felt that the requirement to maintain 
this remained but not in the same way.    
Regular use of the word "worship" and the need for a definition of the term  
The language of the Guidance reflects the present world by now, such as the need for the 
reference to calming down and to consider mental health issues and spiritual wellbeing.   
Maybe some teachers would be more willing to lead on meditation rather than worshipping. 
 
The way forward  
It was suggested that establishing a Panel/Sub-panel/Working Group was a way forward to 
include representatives from the faith and education groups.  It was also noted that this would be 
a way to bring different media together.   
 
RESOLVED: As the Guidance had now become dated, it was agreed that the Guidance needed 
to be updated.  It was decided to establish a Working Group, to include representatives from the 
Religions, Councillors and Teachers to look at updating the Guidance. The offer made by 
Councillor Elin Walker Jones and Reverend Nick Sissons to be part of the Working Group was 
accepted and it was agreed to enquire about more members, outside the meeting. 
 
 
 

Page 6



  SACRE 14.03.23 
 

 3 

9.  CORRESPONDENCE RECEIVED FROM THE WASACRE 
 

WASACRE Matters 
 
i. A letter from the Chair of the WASACRE 

ii. Nominations for the WASACRE Executive Committee 

iii. Note the date of the WASACRE Spring meeting  

  
RESOLVED: 
 

i. To send a letter to the WASACRE to thank them for their support during the 
production of the New Agreed Syllabus for Religion, Values and Ethics. 

ii. As no nominations for the Executive Committee were received during the meeting, it 
was decided to ask again outside the meeting. 

iii. Note the date of the WASACRE Spring Meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

   The meeting commenced at 3.30pm and concluded at 4.25 p.m. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR. 

 

Page 7



 

Standing Advisory Council 
for Religious Education 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

GWYNEDD 
ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 
 
 

September 2021 -  August 2022 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Head of the Education Department 

Mr Garem Jackson  
 

 

Page 8

Agenda Item 8



 

CONTENT 

 
 
SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.1  Introduction by SACRE Chairman: Councillor Menna Baines  
         
 
SECTION 2: ADVICE TO GWYNEDD EDUCATION AUTHORITY 
 
2.1 SACRE’s function in relation to Religious Education  
2.2 The Locally Agreed Syllabus 
2.3 How good are the standards? 
2.4 The response of the Local Authority 
2.5 Religious Education and the Welsh Government 
2.6 Religious Education and ESTYN 
2.7 SACRE’s function in relation to Collective Worship  
 
SECTION 3: ANNEXES  
 
3.1 General information about the composition of SACRE 
3.2 Membership of Gwynedd SACRE 2021 - 2022 
3.3 SACRE meetings held during the reporting period 
3.4 Guidance provided by Gwynedd SACRE to members who attend collective worship in schools 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

SECTION 1: 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

 
 

SACRE’s function in relation to Religious Education 
 
A clear outline of SACRE’s function is given in the Welsh Office Circular 10/94 
 
SACRE advises the LEA on matters relating to the provision of Religious Education and Collective Worship, 
and is responsible for the establishment of an ad hoc body, the Agreed Syllabus Conference, to produce or 
consider amendments to the Agreed Syllabus for Religious Education. 

 
 
1.
[...]
 in Key stage 2 and Key stage 3 (ESTYN, June 2018) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
2.7  SACRE’s Function in Relation to Collective Worship  
 
Welsh Office Circular 10/94 notes that the LEA should work with their SACRE to keep an eye on the daily collective 
worship provision, and should consider with it any steps which may be taken to improve such provision. 
 
The collective worship must be “of a broadly Christian character”. The “determination” procedure permits the 
suspension of these requirements in relation to some or all of the pupils in a school where they are deemed 
inappropriate.  
 

 SACRE members and Gwynedd schools have received collective worship guidance documents:  
 ‘Supplementary guidance for inspecting collective worship in non-denominational schools’ (ESTYN, 

October 2017); 
 Guidance on Collective Worship (WASACRE, June 2013). 

 

 Gwynedd SACRE monitors standard of collective worship iby receiving and reviewing schools’ self-evaluation 
reports during the meetings;  
 

 No self-evaluation reports were received in 2021-2022 as no school was asked to prepare one. 
 

 
Determinations 
 
There was no request from any school for a determination in relation to collective worship 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SACRE’s Recommendations to Gwynedd Education Authority 

 Ensure that schools conform to the statutory requirement for collective worhsip and 
provide quality collective worship sessions;   

 Encourage schools to invite Gwynedd SACRE Members to attend collective worship 
sessions within the County’s schools 

 
 

SACRE’s recommendations to Gwynedd Education Authority 

 Ensure that schools and secondary RE teachers are aware of the findings of the ESTYN report 
and act on the recommendations.   

Page 13

https://hwb.gov.wales/curriculum-for-wales/humanities/designing-your-curriculum/#religion,-values-and-ethics-guidance
http://www.estyn.org.uk/


 

 
SECTION 3:  ANNEXES 

 
 
3.1 General Information Regarding SACRE’s Constitution 
 
 
SACRE was established by Gwynedd Education Committee in 1996 to include: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths, namely 

 The Methodist Church 

 The Union of Welsh Baptists 

 The Presbyterian Church of Wales 

 The Church in Wales 

 Union of Welsh Independents 

 The Catholic Church 
 
Teachers, namely, 

 Head Teachers Association (SHA) 

 National Union of Teachers in Wales (UCAC) 

 National Association of  Schoolmasters and Union of Women Teachers (NASUWT) 

 National Union of Teachers (NUT) 

 Association of Teachers and Lecturers (ATL) 

 National Association of Head Teachers (NAHT) 
 
 Elected Members 
 
. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Page 14



 

 
 
3.2 Gwynedd SACRE Membership 2021-22 
 
Representatives of the Religious Denominations  
The Methodist Church Awaiting nomination 
Union of Welsh Baptists Eurfryn Davies  
Presbyterian Church of Wales Gwawr Maelor Williams 
Church in Wales Rebeka Davie-Tetmor followed by Naomi Wood 

Union of Welsh Independents Awaiting noination 
The Catholic Church 
Buddism 
Humanists 

Eirian Bradley Roberts 
Dashu (Scott Smith) 
Edward Parri-Jones 

  
Teachers’ representatives  
ASCL 
UCAC 
NASUWT 
NUT 
ATL 

Mrs Alwen Watkin 

 Mr Noel Dyer 
 Mrs Miriam Amlyn  
 Mr Euron Hughes 

awaiting nomination 
 

 
Awaiting nomination 
Mrs Catherine Davey  
Miriam Amlyn Mrs  
Mrs Heledd Jones  
Awaiting nomination 

 

  
Local Authority Representatives   
  
Councillor Paul Rowlinson 
Councillor E Selwyn Griffiths 
Councillor Menna Baines 
Councillor Judith Humphreys 
Councillor Elin Walker  
Councillor Menna Baines 

Plaid Cymru 
Plaid Cymru 
Plaid Cymru 
Plaid Cymru 
Plaid Cymru 
Plaid Cymru  

Councillor Medwyn Hughes 
Councillor Dewi Wyn Roberts 
Councillor Mike Stevens 
 

Independent 
Independent 
Independent 

 
Co-opted members (non voting)  
  
 
Officers 

 

Garem Jackson Head of Education Department 
Mair Huws 
 
Sion Huws 
Einir Rh Davies  

Assistant Education Resources Officer  
Democratic Services Officer 
The Council’s Leg
[...]
 Worship; it could be more beneficial initially to 
build a relationship with the school through a variety of activities, e.g. reading with the children, sport, 
mentoring, contributing to specific class work, participating in the “Open the Book” scheme, etc.

• Remember to plan carefully and liaise with school staff. This will influence the attitude of the staff towards 
you.

• Be aware of the age range in Collective Worship presentations and the ability range in lessons.
• It is beneficial to ask about particular school themes so you’re your work will support the school in its 

teaching.
• It is quite possible that the pupils themselves will be measuring your performance. Be yourself and always 

show respect. If you discuss matters with them, remember that they too have a right to their own opinions, 
just as you have a right to express clearly what you believe.

• There is no need to get into heated discussions or try to score points by winning an argument. Remember 
you want to be invited back to the school!

• Remember the Head Teacher and teachers are under no obligation to have you back at their school.
• Following your visit: send an e-mail or letter or phone to thank the staff and pupils.

© Free Churches Council of Wales 2022Page 37



New Professional Learning Opportunities for Religion, Values and Ethics  

 

Religion, values and ethics (RVE): 
what’s new? 
These resources are intended to support practitioners with the changes to RVE 
(formerly Religious Education), within the Curriculum for Wales. The modules are 
specifically tailored and aim to support practitioners. They help with the transition to 
a new way of thinking, planning and delivering an RVE curriculum that is purposeful 
for learners in Wales. 
 

https://hwb.gov.wales/repository/resource/eef7e399-93bb-4d7c-ab68-145c93f4c6d3/en  

 

 

  

Page 38

https://gwynedd.urlsand.com/?u=https%3A%2F%2Fhwb.gov.wales%2Frepository%2Fresource%2Feef7e399-93bb-4d7c-ab68-145c93f4c6d3%2Fen&e=4d4dc0db
[...]
owing the WASACRE AGM on Monday 19 June, I am pleased to announce the results of 
the WASACRE Executive elections. 
 
We welcome the following new members to the Executive Committee : 
 

 Jennie Downes - Denbighshire  

 Marged Williams and Tyler Saunders - Vale of Glamorgan (joint membership / job 
share) 

 
Thank you 
 

Page 64


	Agenda
	7 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	8 DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022
	11 WASACRE MATTERS
	11-23 Linking Chuches and Schools
	New Professional Learning Opportunities for Religion
	WASACRE draft response to QW consultation on the Full 14-16 Offer 18-5-23
	WASACRE main meeting Agenda 19.6.23
	minutes 21.03.23 WASACRE  meeting draft
	WASACRE AGM Agenda 19.06.23 Denbighshire
	DRAFT WASACRE AGM minutes 29th June 2022
	Nominees for Executive Committee Elections 17-5-2023 (1)
	Results of the WASACRE Executive Elections




Minutes of the meeting


SACRE 4/07/23 

 

S.A.C.R.E - STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 

ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  

04/07/2023 
 

 
Present: 
   
Councillors: Menna Baines, Anne Lloyd Jones, Meryl Roberts and Paul Rowlinson 
 
Others: 
 
Christians and Other Faiths and Non-religious Philosophical Convictions:     Nathan 
Abrams (Judaism), Eurfryn Davies (The Baptist Union of Wales), Bethan Davies Jones (The 
Union of Welsh Independents), Reverend Nick Sissons (The Methodist Church) and Gwawr M 
Williams (Presbyterian Church of Wales) 
 
Teachers:   Miriam Amlyn (NAS/UWT), Heledd W Jones (NEU) and Eleri Moss 
(Headteachers' Representative) 
 
Officers: Garem P Jackson (Head of the Education Department) Einir Rh Davies, Ffion E Evans 
and M Eirian Roberts (Member Support Officers), B Mair Huws (Assistant Resources Officer and 
SACRE Clerk and Glesni M Foulkes (Translator) 
 
 
1.  PRAYER OR QUIET REFLECTION 
  
The meeting was opened with some words from Councillor Menna Baines and an opportunity for 
reflection.   
 
2. ELECTION OF CHAIR  
  
Councillor Menna Baines was re-elected as Chair of the Committee for the 2023/2024 period 
 
3.  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
  
Councillor Meryl Roberts was re-elected as Vice-chair of the Committee for the 2023/2024 period 
 
4. APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Elin Walker Jones, John P Roberts, Angela   
Russell, Beca Brown and Eirian Bradley-Roberts (The Catholic Church) 
 
5. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 
No declarations of personal interest were received. 
 
6. URGENT ITEMS  
 
No urgent items were received. 
 
7.  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 



SACRE 4/07/23 

RESOLVED to accept the minutes of a meeting of this Committee held on 14 March 2023 as a 
true record, and they were signed by the Chair.   
 
8. DRAFT SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 2021-2022 
 
Thanks was expressed for the draft report, and the following was noted:  
3.1 – Membership - addition of the details of the Cabinet decision (2019 meeting) to amend the 
constitution to extend representation of other religions as this was an important constitutional 
addition, and check the names of the Teaching Unions 
 
Attention was drawn to a typing error in the English version, and the use of the term 
"Determination" in the Report.  It was confirmed that "Determination" was used in relation to 
collective worship, which was broadly a Christian service, although it could vary from school to 
school, but no schools had requested to vary this during the period of the Report  
 
It was confirmed that Cyngor Gwynedd's Cabinet had accepted Welsh Government Guidelines as 
an agreed Syllabus in a previous meeting, but that Gwynedd needed to create its own Plan, 
based on the Guidelines. Once the Plan was approved by SACRE it became the Final Plan.  It 
was noted that it was hoped that schools had the essential resources, especially in Welsh, in 
order for the Plan to succeed. 
The Group approved the Annual Report, subject to the above additions. 
 
RESOLVED:  To accept the Draft SACRE Annual Report 2021-2022 subject to  
Revising 3.1 to include a reference to the Cabinet's decision in 2019 to amend the constitution to 
expand the representation of religions on SACRE and to reflect the changes in the names of 
Teaching Unions.  
 
9.  UPDATE: COLLECTIVE WORSHIP GUIDANCE 
 
The Chair referred to a discussion held on the guidance at the previous meeting, when it was 
concluded that it required updating as it only referred to Christianity, and that the language was 
no longer inclusive. At the meeting, SACRE agreed to form a Working Group to examine the 
existing Guidance. It was reported that, despite a request, only two names had been proposed for 
this task, and consequently the Working Group had not been convened, and nobody had been 
appointed to lead this work. 
 
It was reported there were relatively frequent requests for the document, although it was dated, 
and it was not considered to be a live document.  It was noted that the Legislation remained the 
same, that it was the language of the document that had dated, and that information about 
religions apart from Christianity needed to be added.   
 
Reverend Nick Sissons offered to examine the document and to contact the other Member who 
had volunteered for the task, and report back with initial ideas at the next meeting.  An enquiry 
was made about whether it would be possible to contact experts in this field, outside SACRE, to 
provide input to this work? 
 
RESOLVED: To accept Reverend Sissons' offer to examine the guidelines and report back at the 
next meeting. As another name had been proposed at the last meeting to sit on the Working 
Group, it was agreed to contact that Member as she was not present.  
 
10.  SPECIALIST SUPPORT FOR SACRE 
 
Everyone was reminded that the GwE Officer's specialist support had been withdrawn in 2018, 
which had been a source of concern and had highlighted a lack of expertise in this field. 
 



SACRE 4/07/23 

The Head of the Education Department reported that he had been seeking a resolution and that 
he was now in discussions regarding the possibility of commissioning specialist support for 
SACRE through GwE, in order to make progress, subject to GwE's approval.  
 
RESOLVED: To give approval for the Head of Education Department to discuss the possibility of 
commissioning specialist support for the SACRE through GwE, and to progress the matter as 
soon as possible.  
 
11. WASACRE Matters 

 
i. Guidelines for Visiting Schools 

ii. New Professional Teaching Opportunities for Religion, Values and Ethics  
 iii. WASACRE Draft Minutes 21 March 2023 
 iv. Qualifications Wales Consultation:  The Full Proposal of Qualifications 

14-16 
 
It was noted that the Guidelines for Visiting Schools was a very comprehensive and useful 
document. 
 
In relation to the New Professional Teaching Opportunities for Religion, Values and Ethics, it was 
noted that it was desirable for the English and Welsh language materials to arrive at the same 
time. The Head of the Education Department reported that this was an important step, and that 
SACRE had an important contribution to make, and that there were many opportunities to teach 
Religious Education within the humanities.  He also referred to a presentation by Lea Crimes on 
curriculum development, which was a good example of how to develop the curriculum.   
 
It was noted that different presentation methods must be offered, by focusing on initial teacher 
training, and that it was crucial to keep an eye on the situation.  The need to consider what would 
happen with GCSE was noted.  There may be more than one platform to voice an opinion.   
 
It was felt that it would be beneficial to ask GwE to hold a discussion regarding the new model 
and its suitability for giving Religion, Values and Ethics due attention, whilst considering the 
provision of resources through the medium of Welsh. It was also decided to write a letter 
regarding the provision of Welsh Language Resources (to ensure that they were available the 
same time as the English resources) in the name of SACRE, the Head of Education and the 
Cabinet Member for Education to the WJEC, the Education Minister and the Welsh Sub-
committee.   
 
It was noted that it may be possible in due course to use the force of the words in the White 
Paper as a further opportunity to voice an opinion. 
 
In relation to WASACRE Draft Minutes 21 March, 2023 and the relevant papers, it was reported 
that WASACRE had work to update a number of documents, including changing the format of 
reports as the guidance had dated.  
 
In relation to the Qualifications Wales Consultation:  The Full Proposal of Qualifications 14-16, it 
was confirmed that WASACRE had submitted strong arguments, and had received the support of 
SACRE.  
 
RESOLVED:  
i.    Guidelines for Visiting Schools : a very comprehensive and useful document 
ii.   New Professional Teaching Opportunities for Religion, Values and Ethics : ask GwE to hold a 
discussion regarding the new model and its suitability for giving Religion, Values and Ethics due 
attention, whilst considering the provision of resources through the medium of Welsh. It was also 
decided to write a letter regarding the provision of Welsh Language Resources (to ensure that 
they would be available the same time as the English resources) in the name of SACRE, the 



SACRE 4/07/23 

Head of Education and the Cabinet Member for Education to WJEC's Chief Executive, Head of 
WJEC Resource Department, the Education Minister and the Welsh Sub-committee   
iii.    Draft Minutes: note that WASACRE had work to update documents 
iv.    Qualifications Wales Consultation: support WASACRE’s response 
 

 
 
 
 
 

   The meeting commenced at 3.30 p.m. and concluded at 16:45 p.m. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIR 


